July,1992 AX-1

AX-1 SERVICE NOTES

First Edition

DISASSEMBLY/4 & 5 %

TABLE OF CONTENTS =P Page
SPECIFICATIONS s rsssrtrnsnersanacarsnnnncnnns ﬁj}% .......................................... 1

DISASSEMBLY *rrrrrrrrnnnnnnncancaacanaannss /y}ﬁ@jj_,f ...................................... 1

BLOCKDIAGRAM * s+ s rssrnsnnennnaaacnnanns 7“[:] w 7 .................................... 1

LOCATION OF CONTROLS +++=rereerarenennnns INZIVECEX] «vvvrvvrrrrenrnnnsnaninansaannnanss 2
KEYBOARD PARTS LIST rvrrerermrnarnnnnnass SEAEIN— Y1) AR srreeei i 3
RESTORING THE FACTORY PRESETS - -++------ Ty R)—=TF)Ey b F=200O-KHZE -3
PARTS LIST EXPLODED VIEW (NO.1) ===xxxr=x-- PEEE (ZD1) BIN=VIJZ R serrreernnnann 4
PARTS LIST EXPLODED VIEW (N0.2) ==+ === - DEEE (ZD2) FB/IS—Y YRR serrennennns 4, 5
PARTS LIST *vcerrrrsrnrnrararansannnnsaranans AT A By Gl N T 5

CONTROLS PCB ASS'Y (or CONTROLS BOARD) - - -
PITCH BENDER ASS'Y (or PITCH BENDER BOARD)- - -

CONTROLS PCB ASS'Y (or CONTROLS BOARD) - 6
PITCH BENDER ASS'Y (or PITCH BENDER BOARD) -+ 7

© SILKSCREENED BOTTOM CABINET ASSY REMOVAL SCREW.

CONTACT PCB ASS'Y w/RUBBER CONTACT ---- CONTACT PCB ASS'Y w/RUBBER CONTACT ----- 8
(or CONTACT BOARD) (or CONTACT BOARD)
CPU PCB ASS'Y (or CPUBOARD) == =rrerrrenres CPU PCB ASS'Y (or CPU BOARD) =+ x==srrrreess 9
[/CDATA =-rserrrmrreseeanaaa i sasaasaasanns 1/C 7‘-"_g ..................................... 10
SPECIFICATIONS/{1#k
OKEYBOARD .....oooviiiiieieeeeee e : 45 keys dynamic sensitive.
OSOUND SOURCE ...t : Completely compatible with
Roland GS Format.
OUSER PATCHES ..o 1 32.
OCURRENT DRAW ... : 80mA(DC 9V).
OBATTERY LIFE ... . Approximately 25 hours.

(use alkaline battery type.)
NOTE:These figures will vary depending on
the actual conditions of use.
TEE G R O,
ODIMENSIONS. ..o : 39-3/4(W)x 7-11/16(D)x 4(H) inches
1010(W)x 195(D)x 102(H) mm

® 2.9x8mm Self Tap Screw TCTCPRBZx16pcs.

OWEIGHT ..o :6 Ibs 10 0z./3 kg.
OACCESSORIES...........ocooi : Owner's Manual :PN0.K6018124
(English/German/French/ltalian/Japanese)
MIDI Guide :PN0.K6018109
MIDI Cable 5m (black) :PN0.J3439116
Alkaline Battery MN1500 IPNO. s s oo

BLOCK DIAGRAM/Z7 0 &

NOTE:The below parts are supplied as
replacement instead of above parts.
T ERCOE I L £ A MERES & LT TR
DEfant g S T3,
Battery SUM-3S
OOPTIONS ... : AC Adaptor ACA series.

:PNo.12569105

17059653 Printed in Japan(AGDO0) (CR) 1

=Roland

45 KEY
SSC1000 KEYBOARD o _ LEDS
ZC400431FU P15 39124 cYsUHKD — memrEs )
S MATRIX
e (
o e = s | T
MODE | | Cl0/23467
e ] s — . i
= a7
e — | SWITCH
= S
= xEsy SR =W IRTRIX
— = —,
MASK CEYSCAD
CPU
SN XINTA o e w—
DE o
i LEDS
Dour g Mg I e
W?:Crﬁ - N MaTeIx
PE7
A0
fffff | N switcH
S.7
] N MeRTRI
77777777 T A T A j}
’ o] ol
o et a2 = ElNieKzicie { -
o5 N p—
] == = — ]
) — — —
BENDER DATAH
A - INIT ENTR
= | =0




AX-1 July,1992

LOCATION OF CONTROLS//NxJVECERX

ROUND TAB (BLACK)

S ——SILKSCREENED TOP CABINET ASSY
H=9.12 SIDE A (7695106000)
(K2478123)
— LED (ORANGE) ‘
3GL3H58
(15029259)
CONTROL PN CHR PERC ORSAN SUTAR BASS STRINGS  ENSEMBLE BRASS REED PIPE SYN LEROD SYN PROD SYN SFX  ETHNC PERCUSSIVE SFX N -
\___@ L 1 2 3 1 & 5 & g g = & 2 &2 ] 3 % LOVER UPRER LD',E: :E RS R l = V
5o bbbl bobb bbbl bbb b 6 © o PUCH
SL]DER POT. wRITE -32 1 2 3 ) 5 5 7 8 9 3 ENTER  MIDI/PARAM CC 32 CC 0D PROGRAN DATA ENTRY PATCH Eom BD MODE
90mm / = = = — — = — — = — — = = = = = — — \
(J3339102) }
MODULATION BAR
(K2148103)
| I T O
| 1 — | p—— L= —] = — | — L—] —] = = — L— :}f ﬁ[—_ — | e L—
— TRANSPOSER QT !
SEQUENCER
LED (ORANGE) LED (ORANGE) ——KEYBOARD ASSY M3x17mm PITCH SCREW TCTSC
3GL3H58 3GL3H58 (7695105000) (CEEETEEEY)
(15029259) ROUND TAB (BLACK) (15029259)
H=8.3
(K2478122)

o
-
fd
bl
bl
1

\_@

ROUND TAB (BLACK) \ ‘ /
H=13.5 |

(K2478124)

SILKSCREENED KNOB ASSY M3x17mm PITCH SCREW TCTSC

(7695111000) ) SIDE A SILKSCREENED BOTTOM CABINET ASSY
(7695107000)

MIDI_OUT

oC_IN
O@O @ @ QNP%%FF

POWER SWITCH
— SSSP 12114R

DIN SOCKET(5P) — (13159111)
(13429697) — CORD HOOK
(22365708)

DC-SUPPLY SOCKET
HEC0470-01-630
(13449711)



July,1992 AX-1
KEYBOARD PARTS LIST/g8/N—Y ) X k
NO. PARTS NUMBER PARTS NAME
e (D 22178226 .o KEY SPRING
@ 2579123 e NATURAL KEY C5 (DO)
J2579124 NATURAL KEY D6 (RE)
J2579125 NATURAL KEY E7 (Ml)
J2579126 .. NATURAL KEY F1 (FA)
J2579127 NATURAL KEY G2 (SOL)
| EJ J2579128 NATURAL KEY A3 (LA)
J2579129 NATURAL KEY B4 (SI)
J2579130 NATURAL KEY C8 (DO fin)
J2579131 NATURAL KEY E7 (Ml iniz)
@) 22578318 . SHARP KEY
/ﬂ @ wwemrin 2.9X 8mm FIX SCREW TCTCPRBZ
() | (SCREW NO.206142908)
N (B) 22185238 ... RUBBER CONTACT (12P)
22185239 ... RUBBER CONTACT (13P)
HHAAHEAH oo RUBBER CONTACT ( 8P)
g NOTE:We can not supply "RUBBER CONTACT (8P)".
‘ We can supply "RUBBER CONTACT (12P) as
o = w - ﬁ - ﬁ —— replacement parts. Please use it and cut
TN (8) ( 1 as per drawing.
‘\\SJ o R E {E:"RUBBER CONTACT (8P)" 13 i L $HADT
| | N PEBL T F S Vi M & LTl "RUBBER
| | i | CONTACT (12P)" £ A L £ 3. O L 5 12 W) » T
% | L _ R L TF &,
} == @ 7695104000 ..o CONTACT PCB ASSY (W/RUBBER CONTACT)
| . ‘ or CONTACT BOARD ASSY
§L ~~~~~ T\ j : BIN ®  J28B1910T oo PLASTIC CHASSIS (45KEYS)
T ] i —— @ @  J2599127 ... ADHESIVE RUBBER 8x2.5x636mm
‘ N e I | T \ 0 22158789 oo GUIDE BUSHING
It || | |
J L'
|
KEYBOARD WITH 45 KEYS
TP7-BA SHARP-END KEY
JUT T PP O B E PR P P P B PP O PP PP e P PP P
- RESTORING THE FACTORY PRESETS/
a : .
Z277b8)—=-FUEy b -F—20O0-KDFHE
X f
S . Switch on your instrument keeping the tab "WRITE" 1. [WRITEIZ R Y 2L 2255, BEAZ N TLHEE W,
pressed.
Mi Do/ . All 32 Factory Patched will be restored into your musical 2. RTOT7 77 M) —F=47, u—FEhEd,
device.
. During the restoring procedure, the LEDs on the panel 3. B—= FHERA NV EOFTRTOLEDD B L £ ¥,

¥¥ CUT AND ASSEMBLY OF RUBBER CONTACTS

12 P RUBBER CONTHCT‘}
(CUT AS PER DRAWING) | 12 P RUBBER CONTARCT 12 P RUBBER CONTACT 13 P RUBBER CONTACT

|+ Ble6lgbe!

will blink until the operation is over.
. The restoring procedure requires 30 seconds 4. RpBOTH— FHAKTLET,
approximately.

NOTE : When switched on, your instrument will be

automatically set to"Patch 1".

EEEE ANL EEHIC Sy F1] 18 7,



July, 1992

AX-1

PARTS LIST FOR EXPLODED VIEW (NO2)/

PER (T D2A/N—V Y X B

PARTS LIST FOR EXPLODED VIEW (NO1)/

SER(ZD1)AN=Y U X b

[PARTS]

Parts Number
1 K2478123
1 K2478122

No. Parts Name

(1) Round TAB (black) H

'PARTIC x

(2) Round TAB (black) H

: 7695103000

1 K2178101
1 K2148103
:1J3339102

(3) Pitch Bender Assy (or Pitch Bender PCB Assy

(4) EXtension SPriNg .......ccoeirerieieeieeinreseesreeeeneeeas

(5) ModUIALION BAT ...

(6) Slider Pot. 90MM .......cooviiirieierieieeeceeces

1 K1188118
1 22925256
. 22185229

(7) Contact Holder + SeNSOr..........c..cocvvvrieeieerrrireeeenns

CONtACt F/SENSON ...oeveeeee e

(9) RUBDEI SENSOT ...

*

Spring and Bar HOlder ..........cccoocouivoveeiieeeeces

1 K2168107
1 K2168105

@1 Hex. Spacer F/LED H

12 Hex. Spacer F/LED H

15029259

43 LED(orange) 3GL3HS58 .......o.covvivmviieiririerieceees |

: 13129753RlI
1 7695102000

2268 HZ

SWitch EVQ-QVT 05G ..o

or Controls Board Assy) ..........

(

45 Controls PCB Assy

£

%)

(

Vibr. Damping Form (599X 20X 2mMmm) ...........cccereeees

47 Vibr. Damping Form

1 K22ESHHF (+)

75X 49X 2Mm) ..o

(

*

9

(

: 7695106000
1 K2168104

RK2268 T

Vibr. Damping Form ( 60x 36x 2mm

Silkscreened Top Cabinet ASSY........ccccciiiienenenen.

@0 Spacer F/LED H

0.9E/D 5.5 i

(A) 2.9x 8mm Self Tap. Screw TCTCPRBZ

@ M3 x16mm Pitch Screw TCTC

[SCREW]

@ M3 x10mm Pitch Screw TCTC

(E) 3MA Nut H

=3

6 I/D 3.5 E/D 8 (PN0.K2168106)

@ Spacer H

@) Plastic Washer Th.2 E/D 13

(*):Not available as replacement parts.

DD DTV AEE IR TESH D A,

—

(+):

PARTIC. x

o
=2
(]

B

o

3

o
-

£

o
-

3
2
>

View from Upper Side



July, 1992

AX-1

[PARTS]

No. Parts Name Parts Number
(D Round TAB (black) H=13.5 ..., : K2478124
(2) Silkscreened KNob ASSY ..............oovvveoooveeeererrerereren, - 7695111000
@ Support F/Keyboard Spacer ...........ccccccovveveiveneen.. KSR (%)
(4) DIN SOCKE (5P) ......ooeeeeeeeeeeeee e, - 13429697
(5) DC-Supply Socket HEC0470-01-630 -.........vvvveenn.... - 13449711
(6) Power Switch SSSP12114A ....ovooooovveoeeeeeceeeeeese, 13159111
(7) Power SOCKEt BIOCK .........ovveeeeeeeeeseeere oo : 13429823RI
Varnished Socket Holder ..........c.cccoceeieiveeeeiiieecnn, : 7695110000

(9) CPU PCB Assy (or CPU Board ASSY) .....ccovvvee.. - 7695101000
Battery Cover (red) ........o..omvmmveeeeeeoeeeeorrersreseee, - 7695109000
@1 Neutral Serial NUMber PIate ...............ccooovcoorvvcererrnn, - K2528102 (+)
(42 Strip F/Belt HOIJEr ..o RS (+)
(43 Male LOCK fOr BEI ... vveooeeooeoeoeeeeeoeeeeeeeee e IR (+)
Battery HOIAE .........ovveoovveeeoeeeeeeeee e R : J2209101
(5 Spacer 3M ART. SJ5012 (Rubber FOOL) .......rvvr...... - 22358155
Silkscreened Bottom Cabinet ASSY.............co........... - 7695107000
42 Copper Strip 0.5% 10X 20 MM ....ovoovveoereveeerresseen - K34BEF32 (%)
@ Stiffener for front ..........cccooviiiii (KRS ()
Chassis for Stiffener............cccoooooviiicieeeeeeeeee T R8T ()
@ Stiffener for Neck ............cooooviiiieiceiceeeeeee (RS ()
@9 Vibr. Damping Foam (39x 83X 2mm) ........................ | K22BEHS (+)
@ Keyboard Assy (45KeYS) .......ccooviiiiiiiiiiiieiieee : 7695105000
@3 Flex. Cable 1.25B (46P) 420M.....ovovvooeeeeeereereerenn. - J3469146
64 Female Conn. C/1.25 -H (16P ) oovveoevveeeeeeeeeeree. - J3429113
25 Flex. Cable 1.25B (22P) 160M cov...voovvoeeeeererreernen. - J3469147
@6 Female Conn. C/1.25 -H (22P) .......cccooovvoviirin. :J3429114

[SCREW]

@ 2.9x 8mm Self Tap. Screw TCTCPRBZ
(B) M3 x17mm Pitch Screw TCTSC

@ Toothed Washer I/D 3

(E) 3MA Nut H=3

(H) Plastic Rivet SRB055

(1) 2.9x10mm Self Tap. Screw TCTC

(L 2.9x 6mm Self Tap. Screw TCTCPRBZ
(M) 2.2x 6mm Self Tap. Screw TCTC

(N) Cord Hook (PN0.22365708)

(*) :Not available as replacement parts.
(*): ZDEIP DOV T WL HEGE HBE R TIED ) FH A,

KNOB,BUTTON/ vV~ 3, K& >

7695111000  SILKSCREENED KNOB ASSY
K2478122 ROUND TAB (BLACK) H=8.3

K2478124 ROUND TAB (BLACK) H=13.5
K2478123 ROUND TAB (BLACK) H=9.12

SWITCH/ XA v F

INDUCTOR,COIL,FILTER /(> ¥ 0%, 24, T1)bZ—

13129753RI  EVQ-QVT 05G
13159111 SSSP12114A POWER SWITCH

JACK,SOCKET Y+ v 7. Vv b

12449382RI  PLT1-R53C NOISE SUP.
12449370 SBT-0160W NOISE SUP.
12449326 SBT-0460 NOISE SUP.
13529187 ELKTR391CA NOISE SUP.
12449380 EXC-ELDR25V NOISE SUP.

CRYSTAL,RESONATOR, 7 ') 2 # )L R#xF

15299112RI  8MHZ CERAMIC

CONNECTOR,/ 237 5% —

13449711 HEC0470-01-630 DC-SUPPLY SOCKET
13429697 5P DIN SOCKET

BENDER UNIT/ N> 4 — - 1=y k

7695103000 PITCH BENDER ASSY (OR PITCH BENDER PCB ASSY)
NOTE:Replacement "PITCH BENDER ASSY" include the following parts.

Refer to the "EXPLODED VIEW OF PITCH BENDER ASSY"(P.4) for details.

E#1EA"PITCH BENDER ASSY" I3 . Tt DR EEH X T,
F¥#813."PITCH BENDER ASSY#HBX"(P.4) 2 BB L TTF &L,
J3339102  90mm SLIDER POT.

22185229 RUBBER SENSOR
22925256 CONTACT F/SENSOR

13419677RI AMP C/1.27 (16P) FEMALE CONN.
J3429113 C/1.25-H (16P) FEMALE CONN.
J3429114 C/1.25-H (22P) FEMALE CONN.

WIRING,CABLE /7 ¥ U5, r—JI

23488545 FLAT CABLE ASSY (16P) (18)
7695108000 FLAT CABLE ASSY (16P) (24)
J3469146 FLEX. CABLE 1.25B (46P) 42cm
J3469147 FLEX. CABLE 1.25B (22P) 16cm

SCREW./ % V%8

K2178101
K2148103
K1188118
K2168104
K2168107

EXTENSION SPRING
MODULATION BAR

CONTACT HOLDER + SENSOR
SPACER F/LED H=0.9 E/D 5.5
HEX. SPACER F/LED H=8.8

13129753RI EVQ-QVT 05G

KEYBOARD /8 55 &

7695105000 KEYBOARD ASSY

NOTE:See "KEYBOARD PARTS LIST"(P.3) for details.
JE:EE# 12 "KEYBOARD PARTS LIST'(P3) 2 2B L T T &,

PCB ASSY /RS &

T 2.2X 6mm SELF TAP. SCREW TCTC (SCREW NO.201132206)

kxR A A

kK

HxEREEEE

KA EHEK

HohE A EE

FE A IER

kxR

HkEEEEAE

kR

2.9X10mm SELF TAP. SCREW TCTC (SCREW NO.201132910

2.9X 6mm SELF TAP. SCREW TCTCPRBZ (SCREW NO.206142906)
2.9X 8mm SELF TAP. SCREW TCTCPRBZ (SCREW NO.206142908)
M3X10 mm PITCH SCREW TCTC (SCREW NO.215133010)

M3X16 mm PITCH SCREW TCTC (SCREW NO.215133016)

M3X17 mm PITCH SCREW TCTSC (SCREW NO.217133017)

3MA NUT H=3 (SCREW NO.260133003)

PLASTIC WASHER TH.2 E/D 13 (SCREW NO.271991001)
TOOTHED WASHER I/D 3 (SCREW NO.273990001)

7695401000 CPU PCB ASSY (OR CPU BOARD ASSY)
7695102000 CONTROLS PCB ASSY (OR CONTROLS BOARD ASSY)

K5258101 ZC400431FU
15239124 SSC1000
15169550RI 74HC138
15169334H0  74LS05P
15219183 M51953AL
15199559RI TD62506P
15199560R TD62305AP

TRANSISTOR/ + 5> T X &2 —

MISCELLANEOUS % Dftt
K2168106 SPACER H=6 I/D 3.5 E/D 8
K2168105 HEX. SPACER F/LED H=12
K2168104 SPACER F/LED H=0.9 E/D 5.5
K2168107 HEX. SPACER F/LED H=8.8
J2159102 PLASTIC RIVET SRBO055
J2209101 BATTERY HOLDER
22185229 RUBBER SENSOR
22925256 CONTACT F/SENSOR
K1188116 BATTERY CONNECTION
K2178101 EXTENSION SPRING
K2148103 MODULATION BAR
K1188118 CONTACT HOLDER + SENSOR
13429823RlI POWER SOCKET BLOCK

ACCESSORIES(Standard) /122 & &

PARTS LIST//X\—Y U X b

15119155RI  BC/560-B
J5119101 BD371C

DIODE /4 1 # — K

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING
The parts marked/\ have When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
f Jated ch. terist) QTYy PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
sal ety—reé ed characteristics. Ex 10 oos75041 Sharp Key 2050
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
T FOXE even undelivered replacement.
APFFLTLEBRIE. B2 E
HRLBBETOIBNICEDT
Yo RS
RO . IBES C-20/50
+ DAC-15D
SLSOBBIIEOENLDIC DAL-15

LTTFE

15029259 3GL3H58
15019345RI  BZX79C 5.6V
15019158R IN-4001
15019159RI  1N-4148

RESISTOR,/##L

MASK CPU IC3 on CPU
GATE ARRAY(KEY SCAN.) IC4 on CPU
3to 8 DEMULTIPLEXER IC7 on CPU
HEX O.C. INVERTER IC2 on CPU
RESET IC IC1 on CPU
BUFFER IC5 on CPU
BUFFER IC6 on CPU

LED(ORANGE)

ZENER (5.6V

13910103 S.L.8X10K +C
13919253RI  S.L.8X15K +C

POITENTIOMETER, ) 1 — L»

RESISTOR ARRAY
RESISTOR ARRAY

CPU ===> CPU PCB ASSY(OR CPU BOARD ASSY)

CASING,/ 7 — X

J3219103! 10KB H=15
J3339102 90mm

CAPACITOR/ 2> 7 > #—

ROTARY POT.
SLIDER POT.

7695406000 SILKSCREENED TOP CABINET ASSY
7695107000 SILKSCREENED BOTTOM CABINET ASSY
7695109000 BATTERY COVER (RED)

7695109000 VARNISHED SOCKET HOLDER

22365708 CORD HOOK

22358155 SPACER 3M ART. SJ5012 (RUBBER FOOT)

13519452 100nF/ 25V Z
13639179RI  100uF/ 25V
13639169S01  47uF/ 25V
13639206S0  10uF/ 50V
13639255R1  1uF/100V

CERAMIC COND.

ELECTRL.COND.-V
ELECTRL.COND.-V
ELECTRL.COND.-V
ELECTRL.COND.-V

K6018126
K6018109
J3439116
J2319101

EEE TS T

OWNER'S MANUAL(ENGLISH/GERMANY/FRENCH/ITALY/JAPANESE)
MIDI GUIDE
MIDI CABLE (BLACK) 5m
BLACK BELT (1.6m)
MN1500 ALKALINE BATTERY
NOTE:The below parts are supplied as replacement instead

of above parts.

VE: LR, ML FE A,

MMM L LTIE, Tidofar it sngy

12569105 Alkaline Battery SUM-3S



AX-1

July,1992

CONTROLS PCB ASS'Y(or CONTROLS BOARD)
ASSY 7695102000

025 ..

(@)

CONTROLS PCB ASS'Y(or CONTROLS BOARD)

KATODE- bea
ANODE O
SVi4

swi2

IO -

D"C)

L sv8

P
i

o

05

'CONTROLS BOARD
,‘1855‘1‘5%.@5‘@177 RIA 76‘35§EEWE

PCB 448.22.5058

06 o5

G

TN e

L]

) Q. Q.
pp——— L4 L g S

[

T i

e 8
o z
|

011 o1z

4

sut

,,Q,l?cj,' % ]]Hc>

1 SUiE

i l
]

View from component side

e )
SW8 Swe SWE SW7 SwW12 Sw18
— U T el —_— — —E
-0 O e O O O —O O— —O O
1 5 S cc3e 17732 SELECT ‘
KO
SWS SW3 SW1 SW1S SWI13
e — e = —
° e ! 0 | CONTRUOL PHNEL RPCB
2 6 s] CCOoO PARTCH i
'
K1
SW10 SW4 SW16B Sweo SW14 SW1S
—_— —_— —_ —=
———O O O O O O O O o —0O O—
1 3 7 ENTER PROG CHNG WRITE KBO MODE
! K2
Sw1 SWS SW17 swai swe3 swez
—_— —_—l —_— P E—
O O O O ———0O O Oo— $——0O O— /—O O—
4 8 MIDI PAR DATA ENTRY CHORUS REVERB
- |
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D15 D16 D> 018 [BEIS] beo Des
v A 4 - 4 ) 4 A 4
1= 1= =4 = =
YO Y1 QE Y3 Y 4 Y6 Y7
AN
CNA1
KO 11,
K1 2 °
RGO K2 314
K3 41
YO = e
D10 DS D1 [mpg D23 D26 Y1 [S) ° t
1 =] 1 l;ﬁ/‘a 1 ‘%/‘“ﬁa 1 AR2 1 %}ﬂﬂa 1 [%/“/“a Y2 715 o |
red red red ired red red Y3 81 6 c )
! Y4 S
]
| 1 IS) S cc3e 17/32 SELECT LOW Ye 8] Z u
RG1 : Y7 [ IS 5
RGO ER I 2
RG1 3] o a
D1 ]S 012 b8 D24 D2~ RG2 14 ° I
1 ra, L‘%ﬂa %, 4_%2)1@ H%FV‘_E., L%*EE RG3 15 | o d
red red red red red red CLO B |,
cLA 7 ]2
= 6 O CCoOo PARTCH SELECT UPP CLe 18 °
RG2 CL3 191,
) T 1 CL4 20| o
CLE 211/
02 D4 D13 D21 025 D28 CcL” 22 °
1 ?/“/‘a_ 1 %f‘f‘a 1 ‘%i‘ﬂa 1 %ﬂﬁa 1 %ﬂﬁa 1 ARp
red red red red red red CONN_22X1
3 7 ENTER PROG CHNG WRITE KM LOWER
RG3 °
| ‘1
b3 | DS D14 b2e I B3 D30
; LE; ARal 1 RARE . [%f’/“a 1 %Wa 1 %‘f‘/‘a «|“ %’—%
red red red red red red
4 c 8 Cc ™MD PAR CcOATA ENTRY |C CHORUS c KM UPPER |C REVERB |C
L L L L L L L
O 1 2 3 4 6 7
\




July,1992

AX-1

PITCH BENDER ASS'Y(or PITCH BENDER BOARD)

ASSY 7695103000

PITCH BENDER ASS'Y(or PITCH

-
s..a..,.”%"

BENDER BOARD)

4 o o T
VRH
SW3 SWe
- o o— RGO
S RS
1 C CN2 850
! | CONN_3X1 START/STOP PATCH DOWN D2
2 1 ?ﬁ/‘e
° 3 R4 KO red
B 2
e AN
= o[ Sw1 SWS START/STOP
N AK — ) pe—— RG4
D [ T b0 O
E CNA1
B S KO 11,
820 TRANSPOSE PATCH UP D3 KA1 21,
1 D/‘“ﬁa K2 31, t
KA1 red K3 4 o (@]
VRL Y5 5] 0
SW4 SwW>7 TRANSPOSE Y7 612 g
BEND P — e — RG2 RGO 7 O
O O O o
RGA1 g1 ¢
VRH RG2 I =
OCT DOWN SUSTAIN D4 RG3 10 | ¢ S
M R” 1 ARl CLS 11 | . r
@) CN3 10K K2 %red' VRH 12 | o d
B CONN_2X1 VRL 13 | |
C swe OCT DOWN DATA 14 | 2
= 2 MOD —=— . RG3 MOD 15
T o —=o° © BEND 16 | ¢
10 VRL
N OCT UP Ds CONN_16X1
1 parar=)\
; VRH K3 red
D
A VRA OCT UP c
T 1 L
A 1 1 5
\
£ {Aa DATA D D6
N = /
=
¥ 2 2
100K LINMONO S \
VRL /
RKOSL 1M20100KBIF 15AC /
N\ - __ -

View from component side

for details.

J3339102
22185229
22925256
K2178101
K2148103
K1188118
K2168104
K2168107
13129753RI

NOTE : Replacement"PITCH BENDER ASSY"include the following parts.
Refer to the "EXPLODED VIEW OF PITCH BENDER ASSY"(P.4)

1F . #15H "PITCH BENDER ASSY" 2 Fit Dbz &A E 3,
FEHIIL"PITCH BENDER ASSY /X" (P.H 2 ZHE L TF S vy,

90mm SLIDER POT.
RUBBER SENSOR

CONTACT F/SENSOR
EXTENSION SPRING
MODULATION BAR

CONTACT HOLDER + SENSOR
SPACER F/LED H=0.9 E/D 5.5
HEX. SPACER F/LED H=8.8
EVQ-QVT 05G




AX-1 July,1992

CONTACT PCB ASS'Y w/RUBBER CONTACT(or CONTACT BOARD)
ASSY 7695104000 '

i@]P\Ob“

View from component side

CONTACT PCB ASS'Y w/RUBBER CONTACT(or CONTACT BOARD)

~ -- -- -- 2
B M B M B8 M B M M
g K 8K f g |5 g £
1
.
la 64 lB 0‘0 lE 04 lfB 0‘3 l3 04 lB 04 13 64 03 04 i? 04 l3 04 lB 04 13 04 lB 13 014 la 04 4 lS 04 lB 4 lB (S‘O l3 O‘i :’LS 04 13 04 l3 LL‘ :
2 11 |2 e n kepnRenlepmileniienn 2 p RN Rkl 2 1 2 1 1 12 1 1 2 1 @2 nhn e M 2 1 2 pn
1 1o 1 O T (T T (O T ST O T T (T U VT (T C ] I I CO ] 1 1 [ 1k A
D1 D16 Des
T!
D17 D64
eplepepleplplplpiep epleplepl, P e plepleplepleplsy -
2
AMPC12716P
CNA1
8]
1
1] o0
200
f e -
RAMPC127186P 1
1]
CPU PCB
A\ — - - J




July,1992 AX-1

" [E] CPU PCB ASS'Y(or CPU BOARD)
ASSY 7695101000

K2 03
DC IN gy Hecoa7oome3n veT 80371 vee
- sw1
. cis 4 P2, ceo 4 M, ) . 3
El —_—
— 3 2 3 sSSP12114R 2
)
i 100nFC  PLTIRS3C  100nF y N
o c17_ls ceg e 03 e
1 470F 18
cne N4001 100uF 16T H0uE -
BATTERY +|:F !
¥ BZX79C5VE
TONN_2X4
1
i
©Q)
o )“a 4
§ i !
! =
° CN4
CONN_22X1
[=NE]
CONN_18X1 Ka 10
T K1 2
° K2 ER [ T
105 ] 3 °
2] o Yo =0
3]0 [ Y1 ° P
2] ° ° Yo 212
H e L
o T °
ol o €
=N o o
o 1° B
- L °
i ol e
g ° o o N
o o [}
4 A o
E{ N o £
|BEND 16 ]
BEND 16 ] 2 y ° R
L o
i L ° P
1] P ° C
c — B
3
N N
7\
vCC C14
100nFC
s _vo 1 cLo
P11 E CLA
N el cL2
RWO 1 P12V 4 CL3
RWA 3 Pt —va S CL4
RWZ 3 P10 s 5 CLS
RW3 4 b S Y6 d CLE
. . = > v
View from component side = L
> |
. | cLz
= TS
TOB2508
i ™ ™M
or 2K
X X
J o 4 c1e
( vee Y N
3 5 ,
/ M2 _cs\
1 C as_1 N
| 4 RIWS vce
5 E ? FLA C13  soonrc e
. M k4 5 XD 1 3, |1 RAS233124 CN1
C | DIN_SP vee 7 RXO 1 AMPC1 2716F
AMPC12716P RE 220 & & RO ELKTR3SICA vl = 48 2s MEQ 4 16 T0
PNt Ko [ Npealt PINE 1 5 XIRON 0 R %5 AD1 -1 BRO 2] 0° [15 T4
. PIN3 = PING 2 RE I\ 0 |o 1] %6 | A013 T4 53 Me1 5] °° (4 T2
! PINS RW3 312° 4 rwa _ PINS > gAs 35 | AOT2 ISE - vce BRI 4] 2°[13 T3
PINZ RWA 51°° 3 RWO__ PINS ices 10KX8  VCC ic3 vee 547 A0 e 137 \PKz 512212 T4
PINS nc S 12 UXZ_ PINIO L 4 3 S 1222 HCA 3| fo1 o N oo
PINT1 MUXi 61 [ UXO~ PINI2 o i S [plafs SememEserE [[\4 a2 A9 ™o g TEe——1°o o Te
1 1 1 > 42 7 q b 4
PIN13 T PED v OS] TCE PINMA 73Ls08 RAS 2  ooe Pool32A 2/ Aoz a0 08 ez 2 Be—&°° Fo 15
PINS  MOD 8102 5 PES — PNIE 3 O NNN PCr 25 2 AD6_3S | qpg = °2
4 D DDD pga |22 4 =A1 AD5 38 | opg MK1O 2 2
S 38 S AD4 37 S S to keyboard pcb
5 £E2 55 g 10K X8 AD3 36 A04 BRI 2 Tks 5 <
PC4 = AD3 MK S
o Z PCs 52 2 202 254 Aoz 8RS —3-E85 Z A
ee c MKE 5 | MPC12720P
AMPC12716P S PCE Iz S ADD 33 A97 = 5] |
PIN33 xTAL 1 [, .11 Apo PIN34 Pez - Abo BR8 SRS ) B4 é o0 129? 2
PIN3S oo @5 —Apt PIN36 h_AS 58 B 17 =:F MKS 3] 2° (18 T2
| 4 PIN N : 6 °°
PN37 _Aoe ER S AD3 38 cao |12 SRV A 12 =78 15K X8 BRS 4 ]
IN: 4 4 3 ADS PIN4D O 47 % 5 oo
oo P31 S MKS S B T4
I\ eI N = e, =) 1 xrESN ARG 26 | g 1 e NBRS 610915 T8
PIN4S  _XIRON 2] °° [0 RO\ PIN4E =5 -] e oo £k T3 HoTe B oo s
; PB4 XWR T2 © o
PN47 _RxD 8009 PIN4S = R S M vce Ntke 5 12 MKS ]
g Eis] BRE 10 | oo [41_BRS
FB6 T0 oo
P87 = 80 MkZ e
MK 7
7S 8BRS 3
BRZ
HE gg MKS ;g gég g rA3 to keyboard pcb
E BRE
o 5 [30 ) BRS SEmes & 1SKXE
o moon Re  vee bES [ZaBRS > vce
73 M4 =)
JE F— RO —a2d RO _ MopA 221008 1 MK 4
H iNe 1 RO 454 B0 vooe [25_mMobs Er4 [22 BR s o A
' - cATA 1.5 PEE | P RES\ 43 22 VRH Re MRS IS0 BRS El
PINIS  TBEND 2 o° SEC  PIN2O i o8 VRH BR3 68 ke P
PIN21  VRL 37202 VRH — PIN22 UK [62 BRo S
i a— BND  PING4 SR 66 Mk1 S
1N Mi PIN2E — 21 VRL
PN27  mMODA 6] 0% PINZE -1 - BRI L2 Deb 5
c3 MKO
PIN2S B PIN3O RS 63 5RO S
PIN3T  ExTAL 8100 PIN32 10UF18 5 10 VRL BRO U/
i LSt RA4
. ﬂ 1SKX8
4 = 50
x2 8MHZ
cNe
AMPC1 2716P MO”
PiN4S GND 1 oo A X0 PINSO = o
PINS1 = 2 o0 1S R/WS PINSZ2 22pF a2z2pF
PINSS  AS_ 3160 AT Es T enss NpD NPO
] PINSE L
PINSZ A8 5] 0 [2__XRESN PINSB 7
o R IR -
PING3 k2 ER O <) PING4




AX-1 July,1992

IC DATA/ICT — %

0 0O 0 Q0o
o o O O —
q - 8 g g g g w 5 8 8 9 Gate Array (Key Scan) PINNOJ NAME | 1/0 [PINNO.{ NAME | /O |PINNO|NAME| 1/0 [PINNO|NAME| I/0
2 209 Q 9 O 1 2 Q=2 2K SSC1000 (IC4 on CPU BOARD) 1| BR8 | 1 21 | 711 | O | a1 |BUSW]| I 61 | XCcs | 1
2 220032 ¢ 8388585 - (15239124) 2 | MKs | | 22 | T12 | © 22 | ADB | /O | 62 | XRES| 1
o oo Z2 Z o o oo >0 0 o0 a0 o > 3 BRS | 23 T13 [¢] 43 ADS 1/0 63 BRO 1
64 41 4 | Mk | 1 24 | 714 | O | a4 [ADI0O| WO | 64 | MKO | |
HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH 5 [ BRIO| I 25 | 115 | O | 45 |ADI1| O | 65 | BR1 | |
p N H|H||H|H|HH|H||H 6 | MKi0| | 26 | XINT| O | 46 |AD12| WO | 66 | MK1 | |
64 63 62 61 60 59 58 57 56 55 54 53 52 51 50 49 — 7 |voD| P | 27 | vss | P | 47 |AD13| VO | 67 | BR2 | |
PAOICI[ [ |1 a8 T ] NC 540 8 | 70 | 0 | 28 [xWwR| 1 | 48 |AD14| VO | 68 | MKz | |
T 7T ronmo = o e s s e T e
e — 11 | 18 | 0 | 81 [ xR0 | 1 51 | X1 i 71 | MK3 |
Ne[L T |s 46 T 11Ra — 12 |vss | P | 3 | VAR | P | 52 | vss | P | 72 | BR& | I
Ne[ 4 45 1] XIRQ -—__:25 13 T4 o 33 | ADO | O 53 | CKO| O 73 | MK4 !
14 | 15 | O | 34 | AD1 | WO | 54 |HCKO| O | 74 | BRs | 1
PB7/AI5[ | |5 44 T ] NC HHHH””””H”HH 15 | T8 [¢) 35 | AD2 | VO | 55 |[NMPX| I 75 | MKs ]
6 | 77 | 0 | 36 | AD3 | WO | 56 | A7 i 76 | TEST | |
PBE/AI4[ | |6 43| | | RESET TOPVIEW 24 17 | 18 0 37 | AD4 | 1O | 57 | A8 i 77_| BRe i
18 | 19 | O | 38 | AD5 | IO | 58 | A9 I 78 | MK6 | |
PB5/AT13[ [ |7 42| T ] PC7/AD7 19 | 110 | O 39 | AD6 | 1O | 50 | ECK | I 79 | BR7 | |
5 20 [ vsS | P | 40 | AD7 | O | 60 | vss | P | 80 | MK7 | 1
PB4/A12 8 41 PC6/AD6
PB3/AIT | |9 40 T ] PC5/ADS
PB2/A10[_ | |10 39| [ ] PC4/AD4
PBI/AS[ | |11 38| | | PC3/AD3
PBO/AS [ | |12 37| _[ ] PC2/AD2
PEo/ANO [ ]| 13 36[ ] ] PCi/AD1 3 to 8 Demultiplexer (IC7 on CPU BOARD) HEX O.C. Inverter
74HC138 (IC2 on CPU BOARD)
PE4/AN4 [_]_| 14 35 ] ] NC (15169550Rl) 74LS05P
PEV/ANT [ ]| 15 34T ] PCO/ADO U, (15169334H0O)
= YA
PES/ANS [ ]| 16 33 ] xTAL A E‘L 16] Ve 1AT] v
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 B E—L_ b—115 YO 3 ce
lekslslehilelei el el lal kil el A i Che
2A[3] 12] 6Y
G2A 4] [ Lhavz &
5235 35825293439 = 5l s Y
S : 5 % SE a5 | 3ALs] 0] 5
W o wow Q £ o W G1 [6] 11]va
oo o a g 0 = —_— o 3YE E]4A
? Y7 [7] 10lv5 GND[7] gj 4y
] — 7 8
MASK CPU (IC3 on CPU BOARD) &no [8] 9]v6
ZC 400431FU TOP VIEW
(K5258101) TOP VIEW
Reset IC (IC1 on CPU BOARD) .
1953AL BUFFER
M51953 (IC5 on CPU BOARD) BUFFER
(15219183) TD62506P (IC6 on CPU BOARD)
(15199559Ri) TD62305AP
- (15199560Rl)
01 02 O3 O4 Os Os O7 Vcc 01 02 O3 O4 Os Os O7 com-C
[re[1] [14][13] [x2][11] [x] [0 [1e] [15] [12] [1s] 2] [11] [10] [ o]
. % % % % % $ #
L ] LI
I+ 12 13 la Is Ie 17GND l1 12 Ia ls Is le |7 SUB

10






[2Roland®

17059653

UPC 17069663

[&=Roland-



